
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Date: Wednesday 29 May 2019

Time: 7.30 pm

Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock

Member Training on the Pension Scheme, 6.30pm to 7.30pm
Prior to the formal meeting of the Committee, Hymans Robertson LLP, who are the 
actuaries of the Oxfordshire LGPS will lead a training sessions on pension scheme. 
This will be of particular interest to Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee members 
but all councillors are welcome to attend.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm as a correct records the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 13 March 2019 and 14 May 2019.

6. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

7. Internal Audit - Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 24)  

Report of the Executive Director, Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive CW Audit Services annual report for 2018/19 in relation to the Internal 
Audit work undertaken during 2018/19

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the 2018/19 annual report from CW Audit Services.

8. External Audit Update (Verbal)    

Verbal update by Executive Director: Finance (Interim)

9. DRAFT Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  
(Pages 25 - 28)  

** Please note this appendix to this report will follow as it is currently being reviewed 
and finalised**

Report of the Executive Director Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive a report is to ask members to consider and note the DRAFT Statement 
of Accounts 2018/19 and consider and endorse the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19.

Recommendations
             
The committee is recommended to:



1.1    Consider and note the DRAFT Statement of Accounts 2018/19

1.2    Consider and endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

10. Report of Those Charged with Governance 18/19  (Pages 29 - 36)  

Report of the Executive Director Finance

Purpose of report

To set out the response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of management 
assurance. 

Recommendations
             
The committee is recommended to:

1.1 Approve the response relating to management assurances from those  
Charged with Governance at Appendix 1

11. External Audit Fees 2019/20  (Pages 37 - 50)  

Report of the Executive Director Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To note the indicative audit fee for 2019/20.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the letter setting out the indicative annual audit fees 
for 2019/20 from the Councils External Auditors, Ernst & Young (EY).

12. Exclusion of Press and Public    

The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken, in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows: 



“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 7 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.”

13. Progress of Counter Fraud Service  (Pages 51 - 54)  

Exempt report of the Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud Team

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Monday 20 May 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 13 March 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Hugo Brown
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Also 
Present:

Anand Persaud, Audit Manager, CW Audit Services

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sean Gaul
Councillor Ian Corkin

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 
(Interim) & Section 151 Officer
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer
Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst
Belinda Green, Joint Revenue and Benefits Manager - CSN 
Resources
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation

60 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

61 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

62 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 March 2019

63 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcments. 

64 Housing Benefit Subsidy 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
to provide members of this Committee with an update on the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2017-2018.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

65 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification 
Policy 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
to provide members of this Committee with an update on the Risk Based 
Verification (RBV) module which was agreed by members of the Accounts 
Audit and Risk Committee in June 2017 and was introduced for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction new claims from November 2017, and to 
seek approval for some minor changes to the RBV policy.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That the changes to the RBV policy for 2019-2020 be approved

66 Internal Audit Update 2018/19 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
to receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from 
CW Audit Service be noted.

67 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
which presented the CW Audit Internal audit plan for 2019/20.

Resolved

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 March 2019

(1) That the contents of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan from CW Audit be 
noted.

68 External Audit Progress Update 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) gave a verbal 
update on work being undertaken by external audit.

Resolved

(1)         That the verbal update on the External Audit progress be noted.

69 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - December 
2018 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) and Assistant 
Director: Performance and Transformation submitted a report which  
summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position 
as at the end of each month.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That the Leadership Risk Register be noted.

70 Treasury Management Report - January 2019 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
which presented information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the January 2019 Treasury Management Report 
be noted.

71 Work Programme 

The Committee considered its work programme. 

Resolved

(1) That the work programme be noted.

72 Urgent Business 
Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 March 2019

There were no items of urgent business. 

73 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

74 Treasury Management Report - January 2019 - Exempt Appendix 

Resolved

(1) That the exempt appendix be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 14 May 2019 at 7.36pm 

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019/20 

Resolved

(1) That Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes be appointed Chairman of the 
Accounts, Audit and Rick Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2019/20 

Resolved

(1) That Councillor Hugo Brown be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Accounts, Audit and Rick Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

The meeting ended at 7.37 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

29 May 2019

Internal Audit – Annual Report 2018/19

Report of the Executive Director, Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive CW Audit Services annual report for 2018/19 in relation to the Internal 
Audit work undertaken during 2018/19

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the 2018/19 annual report from CW Audit Services.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes a programme of work in line with their Audit Plan issued 
towards the start of each year. On the basis of the work undertaken the Head of 
Internal audit forms an overall opinion of the Councils governance and control 
environment. For 2018/19 the overall opinion is moderate assurance, this 
represents a fair assessment of the Councils assurance framework.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The Councils are required by the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 “to undertake 
an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 
of internal control, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance”. The Public Sector Int
[...]
 control weaknesses. 

3. Any reliance that is being placed upon third party assurances. 

 

  

P
age 16



   

CW Audit Services                                                    Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 - Cherwell and South Northamptonshire Councils     

   5 

 

3 Work undertaken during the year 
 

Summary of assurances provided 

During the course of the year we have conducted work to provide assurance over financial, governance and operational systems. Appendix One 

summarises the assurance levels we have given. 

 

Delivery of the plan 

An internal audit plan for 2018/19 was developed to provide you with independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of systems of 

control across a range of financial and organisational areas. To achieve this our internal audit plan was divided into two broad categories; work on the 

financial systems that underpin your financial processing and reporting and then broader risk focused work driven essentially by principal risk areas 

that had been identified in your risk register. A summary of work undertaken is included below:  

 

 We have undertaken reviews of your core financial and payment systems (including budgetary control & MTFP, payroll, general ledger, creditors, 

debtors, benefits and capital programme & project management) and given significant assurance with regard to the management of risk in these 

areas, with the exception of creditors, for which we provided moderate assurance.  

 Key income systems such as Business Rates and Council Tax have also been subject to review. Moderate assurance was provided in these cases. 

 We have undertaken reviews on areas of principal or identified risk and provided relevant assurance opinions in each case. Reviews of cyber 

security and IT disaster recovery both resulted in significant assurance being provided. Other reviews under this heading resulted in moderate 

assurance opinions being provided and these are summarised in the follo
[...]


41 

n/a 

25 

53 

39 

n/a 

5 

19 

2 

 Total 143 117 26 

 

 

0 

15 

79 

18 
Priority 1

Priority 2

Priority 3

Priority 4

0

20

40

60

80

Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 Priority 4

Total

Implemented

Outstanding

Appendix Two 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

29 May 2019

DRAFT Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19

Report of the Executive Director Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive a report is to ask members to consider and note the DRAFT Statement 
of Accounts 2018/19 and consider and endorse the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The committee is recommended to:

1.1 Consider and note the DRAFT Statement of Accounts 2018/19.

1.2 Consider and endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
 

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with all relevant 
statutory reporting requirements. 

2.2 The statutory timescale requires the Statement of Accounts to be approved by the 
S151 Officer and received by the Councils External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY) by 
31 May 2019.  

2.3 The Annual Governance Statement sets out the assurance framework in place 
across the Council and an assessment of this during 2018/19.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The timescales for production and auditing of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
are shorter than in previous years. The Council has worked closely with External 
Audit to review the timescales and deliver the DRAFT Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



3.2 The Statement of Accounts set out the financial performance of the Council during 
2017/18 and provides useful information for the public and stakeholders to identify 
how the Council has managed public resources across the district. 

3.3 The Annual Governance Statement is part of the CIPFA/SOLACE governance 
framewo
[...]
t of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

2018/19 (To Follow)
Background Papers
None
Report Author Adele Taylor, Executive Director Finance (Interim) and S151 

Officer 
Contact 
Information

adele.taylor@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
0300 003 0106

Page 27

mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

29 May 2019

Review by Those Charged with Governance

Report of the Executive Director Finance

This report is public

Purpose of report

To set out the response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of management 
assurance. 

1.0 Recommendations
             
1.1 The committee is recommended to:

 Approve the response relating to management assurances from Those 
Charged with Governance at Appendix 1

 
2.0 Introduction

2.1 This report informs members of the committee of the managements assurances set 
out from Those Charged with Governance. 

3.0 Report Details

3.1 Auditing standards require external audit to formally update their understanding of 
the Council’s management processes and arrangements each year. They do this by 
asking the Committee (as Those Charged with Governance) about the Council’s 
management arrangements.

3.2 The response is contained in Appendix 1. 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Committee is recommended to note the progress of the Statement of Accounts 
for 2018/19 and approve the response set out at Appendix 1. 

5.0 Consultation

None

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 None, the response is a requirement of the regulations.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Kelly Watson, Deputy S151 Officer, 0300 003 0206
Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Legal Implicatio
[...]
t report for 
2018/19 will be presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee. 

All risks identified are being addressed by the Council. The Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee monitors the action plans associated with all risks 
identified.  

2) How does the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee oversee management 
processes for identifying and responding to the risk of fraud and possible 
breaches of internal control?  

(a) Management Processes

 Submission to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee of regular up 
dates on fraud activity and initiatives to deter and detect fraud such as 
the whistle blowing policy.

 The Head of Internal Audit undertakes an annual risk assessment 
exercise in formulating the Internal Audit Plan. This plan is then 
submitted to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for approval. For 
2018/19, the audit plan was approved by the Committee. The 

Page 34



Page 5 of 6

Committee is aware of the allocation of time in the annual audit plan for 
counter fraud activity. 

(b) The Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 

 The Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee has access to internal audit 
reports and within these reports any possible fraudulent activity 
identified through the audit work would be recorded. In addition, the 
Head of Internal Audit would report any fraudulent, or potentially 
fraudulent, activity to the Committee in his regular progress reports. 

 The Head of Internal Audit, and where appropriate the Monitoring 
Officer and S151 Officer, are required to advise about each case of 
alleged fraud. The committee receives regular update reports and 
communication regarding fraud and if required these would be detailed 
in the annual governance statement and the committee annual report.

 
3) Are the Committee aware of any: breaches of, or deficiencies in, internal 
control; and actual, suspected or alleged frauds during 2018/19?

I, on behalf of the Committee, have no knowledge of any actual or suspected alleged 
frauds that could
[...]
r. The 
committee will continue to receive updates on this and any potential issues and 
consider if we need to make formal representation in our financial statements. 
Officers will be in a position to provide you with any additional information you may 
need.

7) How does the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee satisfy itself that it is 
appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial 
statements?
 
We have considered the going concern assumption and have not identified any 
events which may impact on the authority’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
The Council has adequate general fund reserves and continually reviews its risk 
register and mitigations.

The committee does note the current review of arrangements for Northamptonshire 
and will remain in dialogue with South Northamptonshire Council as the review 
progresses.

As Chairman of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee, I have signed this letter on 
behalf of the committee. The content of this letter will also be discussed at the 
Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee. 

Yours sincerely

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes
Chairman of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee

Page 36



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

29 May 2019

External Audit – Annual Audit Fees 2019/20

Report of the Executive Director Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To note the indicative audit fee for 2019/20.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1  to note the contents of the letter setting out the indicative annual audit fees for 
2019/20 from the Councils External Auditors, Ernst & Young (EY).

2.0 Introduction

2.1 For 2019/20, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) has set the scale fee for 
each audited body that has opted into its national auditor appointment scheme.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The letter sets out the indicative fees for 2019/20. The fee reflects the risk-based 
approach to audit planning and the letter 
[...]
 and our
sustainable travel strategy. We have also made changes to our processes from procurement to
recruitment to minimise the environmental impact of them on the wider world.

EY working with you 4

P
age 49



Confidential — all rights reserved
© Ernst & Young LLP 2019

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and
for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of
Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is
a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2019 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000089533-01 (UK) 03/19. CSG London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document has been printed on paper with a high
recycled content.

ey.com/uk

P
age 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	14 May 2019 Minutes

	7 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - CW Annual Internal Audit Report 18-19

	9 DRAFT Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	10 Report of Those Charged with Governance 18/19
	Appendix 1 - TCWG Response to EY - 2018-19

	11 External Audit Fees 2019/20
	Cherwell District Council_Annual Fee letter
	Cherwell District Council -EY Working with you - Our Method Statement 0419

	13 Progress of Counter Fraud Service



Minutes of the meeting

Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 May 2019 at 7.30 pm

Present:

Also
Present:

Apologies
for
absence:

Officers:

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council

Councillor Tony llott, Lead Member for Financial Management
and Governance

Anand Persaud, CW Audit Services, Internal Audit

Neil Harris, Ernst Young, External Audit

Councillor Les Sibley

Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section
151 Officer

Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer

Isaac Aisu, Closedown Project Manager

Atilla Pek, Principal Accountant - Technical

Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019

Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13 March 2019 and 14
May 2019 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman made the following announcements:

A Members workshop on the Cherwell Industrial Strategy would be held on
Tuesday 11 June, in the Council Chamber. The workshop would run from
6pm to 9pm, buffet style refreshments would be available from 5:30pm.
Invitations had been sent to all Members via email in the last few weeks.

There would also be a session on Universal Credit, with representatives
attending from the DWP. The session was on Wednesday 17 July and further
details would be sent out in due course.

Internal Audit - Annual Report 2018/19

The Executive Director, Finance (Interim) which presented CW Audit Services
Annual Report for 2018/19 in relation to the Internal Audit work undertaken
during 2018/19.

Anand Persaud, CW Audit Services, the council’s internal auditor introduced
the Annual Report and advised the Committee that internal audit opinion fed
into the Annual Governance Statement, which Members would consider as a
later agenda item. The Annual Report was very positive and the internal audit
overall opinion was that significant assurance could be given.

In response to Members’ comments regarding areas that had been identified
as still having work to be done and issues to be addressed, the Executive
Director, Finance (Interim) explained that reviews were undertaken to address
these areas and Lead Members were kept fully briefed. Additionally, the audit
plan was linked to the strategic risk register.

Resolved

(1)  That the 2018/19 annual report from CW Audit Services, the council’s
internal auditor, be noted.

External Audit Update (Verbal)

Neil Harris, Ernst Young, the council’s external auditor, gave a verbal update
advising the Committee that all work was on track and the issues that had
arisen with external audit the previous year had been addressed and he
would ensure resource was available for the account sign off. There were no
significant concerns and there was full cooperation with the Finance team.



10

11

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019
Resolved

(1)  That the verbal update on from Ernst Young, the council’s external
auditor, be noted.

DRAFT Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement
2018/19

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report to ask members
to consider and note the draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and to consider
and endorse the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) commended the Finance Team for
their hard work in producing the draft statement of accounts. Members were
reminded Members that the accounts were in draft form and the should advise
of any typos or areas for clarification that could be addressed for the final
statement of accounts.

In introducing the report the Executive Director Finance (Interim) advised
Members that the financial statement being considered by the Committee
were different to the outturn management accounts which were considered by
Budget Planning Committee and Executive.

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) gave an overview of the draft
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and the Annual Governance Statement
advising that the overall conclusion was that it was a positive statement.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Executive Director,
Finance (Interim) and the Closedown Team for their hard work in delivering
the statement of accounts on time for a second year in a row and noted the
positive feedback from the External Auditor.

Resolved

(1)  That, having given due consideration, the DRAFT Statement of
Accounts 2018/19.

(2)  That, having given due consideration, the Annual Governance
Statement 2018/19 be endorsed.

Report of Those Charged with Governance 18/19

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which set out the
response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of management
assurance.

In introducing the report, the Deputy Section 151 Officer confirmed that letter
would be signed at the end of July at the time the statement of accounts were
finalised.



12

13

14

15

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019
Resolved

(1)  That the response relating to management assurances from those
Charged with Governance (annex to the Minutes as set out in the
Minute Book) be approved.

External Audit Fees 2019/20

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report for Members to
note the indicative external audit fee for 2019/20.

Resolved

(1)  That the contents of the letter setting out the indicative annual audit
fees for 2019/20 from the Councils External Auditors, Ernst & Young
(EY) be noted.

Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part |,
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Progress of Counter Fraud Service

The Senior Investigation Officer — Corporate Fraud Team submitted an

exempt report which provide an overview of the current progress of the

Authority’s counter fraud response following the delegation of authority in July

2018 to Oxford City Council.

Resolved

(1)  That the current performance of the Corporate Fraud team be noted.

(2)  That the future work plans and the impact that this would have on
future performance and income to the authority be noted.

Deputy Section 151 Officer, Kelly Watson

The Chairman paid tribute to the Deputy Section 151 Officer, Kelly Watson,

who would be leaving her role as Assistant Director: Finance, Property and
Procurement and Section 151 Officer at South Northamptonshire Council and



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2019

associated role as Deputy Section 151 Officer at Cherwell District Council at
the end of June to take up a new post with a company in London.

On behalf of the Committee and the Council, the Chairman thanked Kelly for
her hard work during her time at CDC during which she had overseen a
tremendous improvement in the council’s financial management.

The Chairman wished Kelly all the best in her new role.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

Chairman:

Date:



